RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 1:01 pm, Jun 14, 2006

Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
June 13, 20066 HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 90810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown @shell.com
Re: Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
3600 Park Boulevard

Oakland, California
SAP Code 135689
Incident #98995747
RO 2855

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Secondt Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer


dehloptoxic
Received


CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

June 13, 2006

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
3600 Park Boulevard
Oakland, California
Incident No0.98995747
SAP Code 135689
Cambria Project No.248-0937-002
RO0002855

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged and sampled all site wells,
calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity
map which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and
supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a groundwater

monitoring report.



CAMBRIA Jerry Wickham

June 13, 2006

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambyi

@ David M. Gibbs, P.G.

Project Geologist

Aubrey K. Cool, P.G.

Senior Project Geologist

EnvironmentalTechnology, Inc.

Figures: 1 - Site Vicinity and Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

G:\Oakland 3600 Park\QM\2q06\2q06qm.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 26, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

3600 Park Boulevard

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on April 27, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060427-WC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SATRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 1408) 573-0565 FAX (408) 373-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blalnetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis St., Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
3600 Park Boulevard

Oakland, CA
MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC ;| Water | Elevation

(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | {ug/L} | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L} | (ug/L) | (ug/l)| (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-2 | 01/12/2006 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 156.92 11.62 14530
Mw-2 | 01/19/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 156.92 8.72 148.20
MW-2 | 01/24/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | 156.92 11.23 145.69
MW-2 | 04/27/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 2.53 <0.500 | 156.92 443 152.49
MW-4 | 01/12/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 155.00 9.43 145.57
MW-4 | 01/19/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 155.00 9.45 145.55
MW-4 | 01/24/2006 | 1,330 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 762 <0.500 | <0.500| 1.72 <10.0 1.35 <0.500 | 155.00 9.92 145.08
MW-4 | 04/27/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 72.7 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 1.00 <0.500 | 155.00 8.33 145.67
MW-7 | 01/12/2006 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 154.00 5.97 148.03
MW-7 | 01/19/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 154.00 6.40 147.60
MW-7 | 01/24/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 3.08 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | 154.00 9.64 144.36
MW-7 | 04/27/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 0.690 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 2.32 <0.500 | 154.00 3.49 150.51
MW-8 | 01/12/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 152.61 16.84 135.77
MW-8 | 01/19/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 152.61 16.00 136.61
Mw-8 | 01/24/2006 | 1,120 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 592 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 152.61 17.08 135.53
MW-8 | 04/27/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 26.4 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 2.32 <0.500 | 152.61 12.97 139.64

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
3600 Park Boulevard

Oakland, CA

MTBE
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 @ DIPE | ETBE | TAME
{ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | (ugfl) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-iscpropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane, anaiyzed by EPA Method 82608

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Paris per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Site surveyed on February 2, 2006 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Page 2

TBA | 1,2-DCA

(ug/ll) | {ug/l)

Depth to GwW
EDB | TOC Water | Elevation
{ugiL) | (MSL) {it.) {MSL)




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 ~ Fax 615-726-3404
May 05, 2006
Client:  Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD3967
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Nbr: SAP 135689
Attn; Anni Kreml P/O Nbr: 97610341
Date Received:  04/29/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-2 NPD3967-01 04/27/06 13:27
Mw-4 NPD3967-02 04/27/06 13:55
MW-7 NPD3967-03 04/27/06 13:42
MW-§ NPD3967-04 04/27/06 14:12

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

4

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt Cambria Env, Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order; NPD3967
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 135689
Atm Anni Kreml Received: 04/29/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REFPORT
Diution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD3967-01 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 04/27/06 13:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Mcthyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03 SW846 8260B 6050632
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03 SWB46 8260B 6050632
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03  SWE46 8260B 6050632
1,2-Dichlorocthane 2.53 ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03  SW846 8260B 6050632
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03  SWE46 8260B 6050632
Tolucne ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03  SW3846 8260B 6050632
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03  SW846 8260B 6050632
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03  SWE46 8260B 6050632
Mecthy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03  SWB468260B 6050632
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:03  SWB46 8260B 6050632
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 05/03/06 04:03  SWB46 8260B 6050632
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 94 % 05/03/06 04:03 SW846 82608 6050632
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane (79-122%) 106 % 05/03/06 04:03 SW846 82608 6050632
Surr: Toluene-a8 (78-121%) i02% 05/03/06 04:03  SW846 82608 6050632
Surr: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (78-126%) 104 % 05/03/06 04:03 SW846 82608 6050632
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 ! 05/03/06 04:03 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6050632
Sample ID: NPD3967-02 (MW-4 - Water) Sampled: 04/27/06 13:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:26  SWB846 8260B 6050632
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB} ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/0604:26  SWB846 3260B 6050632
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:26  SWB46 8260B 6050632
1,2-Dichlorocthane 1.00 ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:26  SW846 8260B 6050632
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:26  SW846 8260B 6050632
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 | 05/03/06 04:26  SW3846 8260B 6050632
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:26  SW846 8260B 6050632
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:26  SWB46 8260B 6050632
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 72.7 ug/L 0.500 | 05/03/06 04:26  SWB46 8260B 6050632
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:26  SW846 8260B 6050632
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 i 05/03/06 04:26  SW3846 8260B 6050632
Surr: 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd (70-130%) 95% 05/03/06 04:26 SW846 82608 60350632
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 104 % 05/03/06 04:26 SW846 82608 60350632
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%4) 100 % 05/03/06 04:26 SW846 32608 6050632
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene (78-126%) 104 % 05/03/06 04:26 SW846 82608 6050632

Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 05/03/06 04:26 ZA LUFT GC/M$ 6050632
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2950 Foster Greighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-728-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD3967
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number:  SAP 135689
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/29/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Baich
Sample ID: NPD3967-03 (MW-7 - Water) Sampled: 04/27/06 13:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B .

Tert-Amyl Mcthyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48  SW846 8260B 6050632
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48 SW846 8260B 6050632
Benzenc ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48 SW3846 8260B 6050632
1,2-Dichlorocthane 232 ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48  SW846 8260B 6050632
Ethylbenzenc ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48  SWB46 82608 6050632
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48  SW846 8260B 6050632
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48  SW846 8260B 6050632
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48  SW846 B260B 6050632
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether 0.690 ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48  SW846 8260B 6050632
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 04:48  SW846 8260B 6050632
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 05/03/06 04:48  SWB846 82608 6050632
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%6) 96 % 05/03/06 04:48 SW3846 8260B 6050632
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%} 106 % 05/03/06 04:48 SW846 8260B 6050632
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 101 % 05/03/06 04:.48 SW846 8260B 6050632
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 101 % 05/03/06 04.48 SW846 8260B 6050632
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 05/03/06 04:48 _A LUFT GC/MS 6050632
Sample ID: NPD3967-04 (MW-8 - Water) Sampled: 04/27/06 14:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10 SWB846 8260B 6050632
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10  SWRB46 8260B 6050632
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10 SW3846 8260B 6050632
1,2-Dichlorocthane 232 ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10 SWB846 8260B 6050632
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10 SWEB46 8260B 6050632
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10 SW846 8260B 6050632
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 H 05/03/06 05:10 SWB846 8260B 6050632
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10 SW846 8260B 6050632
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 264 ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10 SW846 8260B 6050632
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 05/03/06 05:10 SW846 8260B 6050632
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 05/03/06 05:10 SWB846 8260B 6050632
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 96 % 05/03/06 05:10 SWE46 82608 6050632
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 105 % 05/03/06 05:10 SW846 82608 6050632
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%3) 99 % 05/03/06 05:10 SW846 82608 6050632
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 05/03/06 05:10  SW846 82608 6050632
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasolinc Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 05/03/06 05:10 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6050632
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. {Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD3967
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 135689
Atn  Anni Kreml Received: 04/29/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6050632-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <(.260 ug/L 6050632 6050632-BLK 1 05/02/06 2146
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <(.250 ug/L 6050632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
Benzene <(.200 ug/L 6050632 6050632-BLK] 05/02/06 21:46
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.3%0 ug/L 6050632 6050632-BLK] 05/02/06 21:46
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/l 5050632 6050632-BLK 1 05/02/06 21:46
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 5050632 6050632-BLK ] 05/02/06 21:46
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0200 ug/L 6050632 6050632-BLK 1 05/02/06 21:46
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5050632 6050632-BLK 1 05/02/06 2146
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6050632 6050632-BLK] 05/02/06 21:46
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 5050632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
Tertiary Butyl Alcchol <5.06 ug/L 5050632 6050632-BLK] 05/02/06 21:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlareethane-dd 92%, 6050632 6050632-BLK]1 G5/02/06 21:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 92% 5050632 6050632-BLK] 05/02/06 21:46
Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane 101% 6050632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 101% 6050632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 99% 6050632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99% 6030632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 107% 6050632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 107% 6050632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
6050632-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6050632 6050632-BLK1 05/02/06 21:46
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) f SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD3967
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA
Erneryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135689
Atin Anni Kreml Received: 04/29/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Knawn Val, Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6050632-BS1

Terl-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 516 ug/L 103% 56 - 145 6050632 05/02/06 20:3%
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) 50.0 522 ug/L 104% 75-128 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Benzene 50.0 56.1 ug/L 113% 79-123 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 50.8 ug/L 102% 74 -131 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Ethylbenzene 50.0 48.6 ug/L 97% 79-125 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Toluene 50.0 49.4 ug/L 99% 78-122 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether 50.0 51.9 ug/L. 104% 64 - 141 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Diisepropyl Ether 50.0 G2.6 ug/L 125% T3-035 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Methyl tert-Butyl Eiher 50.0 504 ug/L 101% 66 - 142 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Xylenes, total 150 160 ug/L 107% 79-130 6050632 05/02/06 20:319
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 538 ug/L 108% 42 -154 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 50.0 453 91% 70- 130 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Surrogate: |,2-Dichigroethane-dd 50.0 453 91% 70-130 6050632 03/02/06 20:39
Surrogate: Dibromofuoromethane 50.0 50.1 100% 79-122 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Surrogate: Dibromefluoromethane 50.0 5001 100% 79-122 6050632 03/02/06 20:39
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.5 99% 78-121 6050632 05/02/06 20;39
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.5 9% 78-121 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 53.6 107% 78-126 6050632 05/02/06 20:3%
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 536 107% 78-126 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6050632-BS1
Gasoline Range Orpanics 3050 2830 ug/L 93% 67-130 6050632 05/02/06 20:3%
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 453 91% 70-130 6050632 05/02/06 20:3%
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 50.0 50,1 100% 70-130 6050632 05/02/06 20:3%
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.5 99% 70-130 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 536 107% 70-130 6050632 05/02/06 20:39
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foslter Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD3967
5900 Hollis Street, Suile A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Qakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 135689
Atm Anni Kreml Received: 04/29/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Ree, Range Batch Spiked Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6050632-M51

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 52.2 ug/L 50.0 104% 45- 155 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 54.9 ug/L 50.0 110% 71-138 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Benzene ND 60.2 ug/L 50.0 [20% 71-137 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
1,2-Dichloroethane 242 53.8 ug/L 50.0 103% 70 - 140 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Ethylbenzene ND 52.7 ug/L 50.0 05% 72-139 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Toluene 0.530 532 ug/L 50.0 105% 73-133 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 54.1 ug/L 50.0 108% 57- 148 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Diisopropyl Ether ND 63.8 ug/L 50.0 128% 67- 143 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.00E9 1.00E9 MHA ug/L 50.0 0% 55152 6030632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Xylenes, total 0.570 176 ug/L 150 117% 70-143 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 16.0 695 ug/L 500 136% 19-183 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-dd 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 70-130 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 70- 130 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 0532
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.1 ug/L 50.0 104% 79-122 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 52.1 ug/L 50,0 104% 79-122 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 0532
Surrogate! Toluene-d8 510 ug/L 50.0 102% 8- 121 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.0 ug/L 50.0 102% 78- 121 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogate: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 54.1 ug/L 50.0 108% 78 - 126 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogare! 4-BromafTfuorobenzene 54.1 ug/L 50.0 108% 78 - 126 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6050632-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2650 ug/L 3050 88% 60 - 149 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 0-200 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.1 ug/L 50.0 104% 0-200 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 51.0 ug/l 50.0 102% 0-200 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:32
Surrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 341 ug/L 50.0 108% 0-200 6050632 NPD3522-01 03/03/06 05:32
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Test/AImerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Craighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404
Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD3967
5500 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number:  SAP 135689
Attn Anni Kreml Rececived: 04/29/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Org. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Baich Duplicaled Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6050632-MSD1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 58.8 ug/L 50.0 118% 45-155 12 24 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 59.9 ug/L 50.0 120% 71-138 9 27 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Benzene ND 67.9 ug/L 0.0 136% 71-137 12 23 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/04 05:34
1,2-Dichloroethane 242 61.7 ug/L 50.0 119%  7(- 140 14 21 6050632 NPD3522-01 03/03/06 05:54
Ethylbenzene ND 57.9 ug/L 50.0 116% 72-139 9 23 6030632 NPD3522.01 05/03/06 05:54
Toluene 0.530 58.0 ug/L 50.0 115% 73-133 9 25 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 611 ug/L 50.0 122% 57-148 12 22 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Diisopropyl Ether ND 733 MI ug/L 50.0 147% 67-143 14 22 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether 1.00E9 1.00E9 MHA ug/L 50.0 0% 55-152 0 27 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Xylenes, lotal 0.570 194 ug/L. 150 129% 70- 143 10 27 6050632 NPD3522.01 05/03/06 05:54
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 16.0 824 ug/L 500 162% 19-183 17 39 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 46.9 ug/L 50.0 94% 70 - 130 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.9 ug/L 50.0 94%  TO-130 6050632 NPD3522.01 05/03/05 05:54
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 523 ug/L 500 105% T79-122 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogate: DibromafTuoromethane 52.3 ug/L 50.0 105% 79.-122 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surragate: Tolugne-d8 48.9 ug/L 500  98% 78-121 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/05 05:54
Surrogate! Toluene-48 48.9 ug/L 50.0 98% 78-121 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 516 ug/L 50.0 103% 78-126 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 516 ug/L 500 103% 78-126 6030632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

6050632-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 3170 ug/L 3050 104% 60- 140 16 40 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 46.9 ug/L 50.0 94%  0- 200 6050632 NPD3522.01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 523 ug/L 500 105% 0-200 6030632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 48.9 ug/L s0.0 98% 0-200 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.6 ug/L 500 103% 0-200 6050632 NPD3522-01 05/03/06 05:54
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

AmE

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvilla, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order; NPD3967
5900 Hollis Strect, Suite A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135689
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/29/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Mecthod Matrix ATHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SWE846 82608 Water N/A X X

Page 8 of 10



T

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Cliecnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD3%67
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Qakiand, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135689
Attn Anni Krem] Received: 04/29/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Waler Gasoline Range Organics
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICON 2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD3967
5900 Hollis Street, Suile A Project Name: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakiand, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135689
Atm Anni Kreml Received: 04/29/06 08:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

M1 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference. See Blank Spike (LCS).
MHA Due to high levels of analyte in the sample, the MS/MSD calculation does not provide useful spike recovery information. See
Blank Spike (LCS).

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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AMNALYTICAL TES_TING CORPORATION
Nashville Division -
COOLER RECEIPT FORM : BC#

TestAmerica AR

NPD3967

Cooler Received/Operied On: April 29, 2006 @ 08:00 '
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and' Name of Courier below:_ ) ’

UPS Velocity - . DHL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: = Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#) . i
NA AD0466 AQ0750 _ 104150 ] 101282 Raynger 8T
3. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?e....imereesimcianciornonanans eebeehsianar it e nsternanrrasnanereniany @..NO....NA
a. Ifyes, how many and where: | " FMLU
4. .We're the geals intact, signed, and dated curreétly? ............. sasserssstiaenenians U, @..NO...NA
5.. Were custody papers inside cooler?............ sissmsaveearisanaas 0...NA
I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 {intial)......o;voeccinmnssseranes .
N o
6. Were custody seals on containers: . YES @ and Intact YES NO ]@
were these signed, and dated correctl)‘(? ...... YES...NO..@
7. What kind of packing material used? bl;:v" P Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag Paper. . Other " None
8, 'Cooling process: @ Ice-pack ' Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other : None
9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (Bnbroken)?..ciciiiinisremminmnirssan s s @‘S...NO...NA
10, Werec all container labels complete (#, date,'si;g_ned, 115 ST -1 ¥ U PP ﬁs...No...NA
11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?......... rerrserssetasesrarsanesrnunrran ﬁs...NO...NA

12. 1. Were VOA vials TeCeived? e rmeeristissromsinssessstnamisanassnntsrarssessssssssessiaismtarsbbnsssnaatenan {%S...NO...NA

“b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA. vial?... YES..@)...NA
' s

1 eertify that I unloaded the cooler and answered guestions §-12 (infial}....eseezsrararsoorornesonnsanrnnenies

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO..@

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used.....ocuunenes @'S...NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of prescrvative used here
14. Was residunl chIoring Presenil..c.c.ccscesssesirrrssnesisusersoniarinnessstersssamsmstsnssssssass s YES...NO...1§

15. Were custody -pnpers properly filled out '(irilr, signed, ete)?.irennnnenn Cerertrnsstresenarraetes @....NO...NA

1 certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered guestions 13-14 (intial

16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.....ovcincirimissin s, @S....NO...NA

17, Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?......cievienrsssonssnesisssessmnernsssssssnsien ﬁS...NO...NA

18. Was sufficient amount of san;ple Sent in Ach COMAINEIT e rusrersnesreseessnssesses @ﬁ...NO...NA

1 certify that I entered this project into T,IMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial...oeveceiceiinnezens i

I certify that I atirched a label with the unique LIMS number to each container {intialle.oireeereranssnen JP

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login  YES @ Was a PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment . K

‘Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Cooler Received/Opened On 4/29/06 8:00 o~ —
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ 5 "ID L/
1

“Ex S Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.
2. Tempe ¢ of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: ‘3 2‘ Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)
NA A00466 ADD750 A01124 100190 101282
3. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?....... seesresnensnensrares vrrsensasrnnns crenasssssnarenens @‘B’S....NO....NA
a.  If yes, how many and where: { F"’“”" +
4. Were the seals infact, signed, and dated correctly? oo e rmcnnecrinainneseannnns cerenmmrieninran earann @;&....NO...NA
5. Were custody papers instde cooler?.......... arencrasrsseremransnrrransan Crarmeresensenne vernmssenenas noeas YES....@.NA
I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial)...oseorzcanzeerennzern T
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES 6&) and Intact YES NO/ NA
were these signed, and dated correctlyZ s we maserersrsean ceriresasnsrasare YES...NO@
7. What kind of ﬁacking material used? Buap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: @> Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
9. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( UNBroKen)}? .. uarrersrsrecmrimurmieems s immstiiie sy oo NO...NA

10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., (31} S Crareerenraannnes varnans @S...NO...NA
11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody PAPETST ceeerererrmaesiesssssnarrnnttsenmninsanasssnasns @ES...NO...NA
12. a. Were VOA vials received? i rmcnrninnnnne, esesrrnmenae {}S...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA viall..... YES..{89...NA

ho <y

I certify that 1 unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO..{N®
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used........ srsnnsensannas @...NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14, Was residual chIOTing PreSentTe . e rarmsmrntne i s bys st s n s s s e sty YES...NO...Q

15. Waere custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, e1e)?. cecsirerimmrrisesnrssssarssssannesuanaranse @S
16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....ucocenernmeninanes teremnenvneenres R 55
17. Were correct contalners used for the analysis requested? ... .oociieurmmernrnnennn it e e ﬁ...NO...NA
18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each COMIEIMETT e ieucvenrenensumsnssnansimsnsusssnararsssansanirnsss . @

1 certify that | entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 intial)..

Lcertify that I attached 8 label with the unigue L1MS number to each container (intlal}..........

19. Were there Non-Cenformance issues at login YES @ Whas a PIPE generated YES NO #
BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/05

End of Form
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LAB: Test Amarica’
Lab identificaton {if necassary}:

GUther " "~

- R )

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

ey,

3 74 - Invine, California Shell Project Manager to be Invoiced:
DI TA-Morgan Hil, Calfornia | (i il SeRAicsa o
g .

A - Nashiite, Temnesee -BMRD MEMA‘&ERUJCF-‘" =] Denis Brown oatE: 01 1 27 /0L
Rsn = = pagE_ \__ of |
L other (location), J [J NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
SARPLING COMPANY: 150 GoDE: T STTE ADDRESS: Street and Chy Stata GLOBAL IO NO.:

Blaine Tach Services BTSS 3600 Park Blvd., Qakland CA T0600115417
ADDRESS! EDF DELAVERABLE TO (hama, Camomy, Offics LocaBan): PHONE NQ.; E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
16280 Rogers Avenus, San Jose, CA 95112 ICOHA7 - -2
PROIECT CONTAGT [Haracopy of PO Repart to): Anni Kreml, Cambria, Emeryville Offlce |51 0-420-3335 Shell.em. ed_@cambrla-onv .com BTS ¥
Michael Ninokata ua use om.v
[TEEPHONE FAR: EMAL: ; '\ l \ (‘-
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninckata@blainatech.com 1 A
bl
TURNARGUND TIME (STANDARD 15 10 CALENDAR DAYS): T RESULTS NEEDED
Rlsm [ sosw [I3osr O 20ar [ 24k0URS ONWEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O LA - RWQCE REPORT FORMAT ] UST AGENCY: .
E
GCAMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING AL = FIELD NOTES:
S — m| e
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX T EOD 15 NOT NEEDED L] 8 = e ContalnetiPreservative
-2 % i ar PID Readings
N PD3967 % 'E w3 or Laboratory Notas
2|8 g = 3
05/09/06 23:59 2l | (58 = == @ BlE
cls|1B|12c8 |z 8|88 |818]8 8
clelalegd&lgl8|g|&|2|81% =
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED S13|Elsr €8 dlelelclg|s 2
. . g = w =] e
- SAMPLING woof | £ | = % o Z|w|E a|lxl 5|2 TEMPERATURE GN RECEIPT C°
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Client g L\& l/'\

Project # ([ { Yo 2T~ (X-2 Date 0‘4//&7/04,
site 2600 Ll &lug / @alﬁlw&

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point; TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (f.) (m]) (ft.) bottom (ft.) orﬂﬁc

Mip > | 4 U 12951
mig-t | OT-9.33 vef8e 199,58 |

C ' .
- | [2A7 59451 .\

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408? 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 080 4Q 7~ e D

Site: 26 @0 Rk gu ol

Sampler: . 32—

Date: &> [ .7/0.L.,

Well LD.: MAR = D~

Well Diameter: 2 3 @&y 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 9\95 /

Depth to Water (DTW): &, & ™

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @?\) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): G HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: @ HK
Purge Method:  Bailer Watesra Sampling Method: @r
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
E]cctri@siblc Other, = Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
{1 ' i i
1 0.04 4 0.65
| fég, 5 (Gals) X _ & - 3B-C G1.§| 2 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Volume = Speci% Volumes Calculatedc\?faumaes ' 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH {mS or ;FSQ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0 ez (29 "73@;1 . 17 cleap
nas | et e wleire A (@Da Q0| gallows./Ou=
1225 | 20.2 |70 F72, | &% —_— P
Did well dewater? (¢¥e™ No Gallons actually evacuated: & M
N
Sampling Date:se/ /o fop, Sampling Time: V2D 77  Depth to Water: 2.5, £75
Sample LD.: N\A L~ 2 Laboratory:  STL  Other 7/ A:
Analyzed for: A& FER) MIBE TPHD Other ¢nen,S , A DEAL L DA
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Timo Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8I Post-purge: "R
“lO.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: QO D7~ 15¢ - 2 |Site:

2606 Rk BLQ ALl

Sampler: {_¢

' |Date: H27 (o8

Well LD.: pmy ) - &

Well Diameter:

2

3¢(8 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD)2R.5 /

Depth to Water (DTW): & 5%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

&2

Referenced to: Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

YSI

HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

15.37

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: r
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electgt ersible Other .. Dedicated Tubing
Other: e . —
Ny
" 0.04 4" 0.65
13 Gayx 3 -89 5 Gas | 2 016 & a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS ogg@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
s 16248 1.3]9u > 7 1 Tolear
162 Ll é\mdue& @~ 1%]a A,Mwb /DTW=97. ¢
1353 [ 209 |23 [ [680 | [4 Jear
Did well dewater? @s No Gallons actually evacuated: | <K
Sampling Date:©7/2.7 /o6 Sampling Time: 1686- Depth to Water: Q\S X 6 C)
Sample LD.: Wl |2~ L—)— Laboratory: STL  Other T&
Analyzed for: q@} @x MTBE TPH-D Other: ® X /s, lé‘l OC}L ,GJSB
o [4 rd
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: GO 27~ LIC- P

Site: 24 O Pa.._lz B[ug, @Je (zqu

Sampler: L€

Date: ﬁ-{/&‘7/@6

Well LD.: M[,;) - 7

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): ’g?.q 2

Depth to Water (DTW): Q4 G
T

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Q®) Gmde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | (. (515
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electriersib]e Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other: -
TS _ o
1 0.04 4 0.65
2% Hocayx D - 7 A G 2 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” *0.163
Cond., Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
by “\ an >
w37 677 7| 12as | & 22 [Shshh Fobe egs
MO _tell Qewsatesed DAL gallots, /D13-34
L2 lga 7 (244 12239 1“6 =— |Qleor

Did well dewater? ¥&) No

5T

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date:ay /7 feog, Sampling Time: {LE D Depth to Water: 3. \S

Sample 1.D.: pad~ "7

STL  Other TA:

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: T(R) BEEX) MIBE TPH-D

Other: 2013, ﬁ&DC_f‘L, Oy, 8

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: “EIL
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: (Y6OHUZT7~ LS - D, site: 3660 Pk Bl Qulidon))
7
Sampler: [\ y¢2_ Date: OH /27 / SYA
Well LD.: [V 1\)~ € Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): MAUS™ Depth to Water (DTW): |47
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @s). HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: QXD X7
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: '
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Alr Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electnersible Other . = Dedicated Tubing
Other: -
I 0.04 4" 0.65
PBT @wx A - Tl cas ] > 0.1 ¢ 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ____ Calculated Volume 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatiqns |,
pow lea® [7o] 1ot | o | pei EPhbLohzl
L2 el Cgel».'lq\led*c’ca @2 it % %&L : lo«/&:%/b’(bﬂ =
IO 1704 25| t22y | R — [ Cleo
Did well dewater? @@ No Gallons actually evacuated: S T2
Sampling Date:oY {3 7lpg, Sampling Time: [LU 7. Depthto Water: AN 7
Sample LD.: WA LA) =& Laboratory:  STL  Other 7 A:
Analyzed for: @ gEX) MTBE TPH-D Other ORr§ , 140 DA ; & 05
¢ 4
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1D, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



